commencing on the Effective Date and each anniversary thereof. 

15.1.2 Liabilities of AT&T MICHIGAN – AT&T MICHIGAN’s liability to CLEC during any Contract Year resulting 
from any and all causes, other than as specified in Sections 27, 33, 15.3 and 16 of these general terms and 
conditions, shall not exceed Twenty Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000). 

15.2 Except as otherwise expressly provided in specific Attachments, in the case of any Loss alleged or claimed by a 
Third Party to have arisen out of the negligence or willful misconduct of any Party, each Party shall bear, and its 
obligation shall be limited to, that portion (as mutually agreed to by the Parties or as otherwise established) of the